## BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FILED BY:

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 53 (I.B.E.W. Local 53) for unit clarification or amendment of certain employees of the City of Kansas City, Kansas (Water Pollution Control Department).

CASE NO: 75-UCA-7-1990

## ORDER TO AMEND

Comes now this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1990, the above captioned matter for consideration by the Public Employee Relations Board.

Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties, and the Board finding no statutory violation in the proposed action, hereby orders that the appropriate unit in the above captioned matter shall be amended in the following manner:

INCLUDE: Automobile Equipment Mechanic

Caretaker Construction Worker I and II

Lab Sample Collector Maintenance Electrician

Sewer and Maintenance Worker I and II

\*Laboratory Technician

Utility Maintenance Mechanic

Wastewater Plant Operator I and II

Vehicle Maintenance Mechanic

Office Assistants I, II and III (plant clerical)

Data Entry Operator (plant clerical)

Construction Worker III

Wastewater Plant Operator II (clarifier complex)
Wastewater Plant Operator II (final solids complex)

ORDER TO AMEND
75-UCA-7-1990 (City of Kansas City, Ks - Water Pollution Control)
Page 2

EXCLUDE: Lab Supervisor

Sewer Maintenance Controller Sewer Maintenance Supervisor

Program Manager I

Wastewater Operations Manager Fiscal Assistants I and II Sewer Maintenance Manager

Laboratory Manager

Wastewater Plant Manager I and II

Construction Supervisor Administrative Assistant

Chief Wastewater Plant Operator Wastewater Plant Operator Supervisor

Utility Maintenance Supervisor
Electrician Maintenance Supervisor
Construction Inspector I and II
Engineering Technician I and II
Office Assistants (office clerical)
Data Entry Operators (office clerical)

Vehicle Maintenance Supervisor

Office Assistant - Rahija (confidential)
Office Assistant - Templin (confidential)

All other employees of the City of Kansas City, Kansas - Department of Water Pollution Control.

It is further agreed that the classification of Laboratory Technician listed above should be included within the Water Pollution Control Department unit of employees as outlined in Public Employee Relations Board case number 75-UDC-1-1986.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 9TH DAY OF August, 1990.

Monty R. Bertelli

Executive Director

Public Employee Relations Board 1430 SW Topeka Blvd. - 3rd Floor.

Topeka, KS 66612-1853

ORDER TO AMEND 75-UCA-7-1990 (City of Kansas City, Ks - Water Pollution Control) Page 3

## RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Supervisor for Employment Standards and Labor Relations, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 9th day of August, 1990, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

James R. Waers, Attorney for I.B.E.W. Local 53 BLAKE & UHLIG, P.A. 475 New Brotherhood Bldg. 753 State Avenue Kansas City, KS 66101

Bruce Browne City of Kansas City Water Pollution Control Department 701 N. 7th Street Kansas City, KS 66101

Sharon L. Tunstall